

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



QUARTAVIOUS DAVIS,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Steven R. Shapiro
Nathan Freed Wessler
Jameel Jaffer
Ben Wizner
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Nancy Abudu
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
FLORIDA, INC.
4500 Biscayne Boulevard,
Suite 340
Miami, FL 33137

Benjamin James Stevenson
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
FLORIDA, INC.
P.O. Box 12723
Pensacola, FL 32591-2723

David Oscar Markus
Counsel of Record
MARKUS/MOSS PLLC
40 N.W. 3rd Street,
Penthouse One
Miami, FL 33128
(305) 379-6667
dmarkus@markuslaw.com

Jacqueline E. Shapiro
40 N.W. 3rd Street,
Penthouse One
Miami, FL 33128

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS ONE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, OVER WHICH COURTS ARE DIVIDED.....	14
A. The Question Presented Is One Of National Importance.....	14
B. Federal Courts of Appeals and State High Courts Are Divided Over Several Issues.....	22
1. State and federal courts in Florida are split over the existence of a reasonable expectation of privacy in CSLI	22
2. The circuits are split over whether the third-party doctrine eliminates people’s reasonable expectation of privacy in their historical CSLI	24
3. The circuits are split over whether there is a reasonable expectation of privacy in longer-term location	

	information collected by electronic means	26
4.	The circuits are split over whether the warrant requirement applies when there is a reasonable expectation of privacy in CSLI or other electronically collected location information	28
II.	THE EN BANC ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE CONDUCT HERE WAS NOT A SEARCH	29
A.	The Eleventh Circuit Erred in Holding That There Is No Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Historical CSLI.....	29
B.	The Eleventh Circuit Erred in Holding That Even if There Is a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Historical CSLI, Warrantless Search is Nonetheless Reasonable.....	34
III.	THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY APPLYING THE GOOD-FAITH EXCEPTION TO THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE.....	36
	CONCLUSION	39
	APPENDIX.....	1a
	Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (<i>En Banc</i>) (May 5, 2015)	1a
	Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (June 11, 2014)	102a

Order Denying Motion to Suppress, United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, (January 31, 2012) 137a

Order Denying Renewed Motion to Suppress, United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (February 7, 2012) 140a

Government’s Application for Stored Cell Site Information (February 2011)..... 143a

Order Granting Government’s Application for Stored Cell Site Information, United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (February 2, 2011)..... 151a

Excerpt of Petitioner’s Historical Cell Site Location Information Records Obtained by the Government (Government Trial Exhibit 35) 154a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	35
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	30
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961)	30
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	35
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 4 N.E.3d 846 (Mass. 2014)	23, 28
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)	36, 39
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	29
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013)	29
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	38
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Commc'n Serv. to Disclose Records to the Gov't</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010).....	21, 25, 31
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013)	21, 24, 34

<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Release of Historical Cell-Site Information</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 578 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	38
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Commc’n Serv. to Disclose Records to the Gov’t</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 585 (W.D. Pa. 2008).....	38
<i>In re Application of U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	38
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	30, 32, 33
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	15, 29, 31, 32
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	30
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	22
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 909 N.E.2d 1195 (N.Y. 2009)	28
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	35
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 70 A.3d 630 (N.J. 2013).....	24, 28
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964)	30

<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014).....	22, 23, 28, 34
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	36
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 474 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 768 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	30
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	32
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	18
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Marquez</i> , 605 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	26, 27, 28, 38
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2010)	18, 27
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012)	25

<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	35
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	36

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	10
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2703 et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(1)(a)	38
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(1)(A).....	34
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(1)(b)	38
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2113.....	5
2015 N.H. Laws ch. 262 (to be codified at N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 644-A:2).....	24
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 168/10.....	24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-3-303.5(2)	23
Ind. Code 35-33-5-12.....	24
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Proc. § 1-203.1(b).....	24
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 16, § 648	23
Minn. Stat. §§ 626A.28(3)(d), 626A.42(2).....	23
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-110(1)(a)	23
Utah Code Ann. § 77-23c-102(1)(a)	23
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-70.3(C).....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Civil Liberties Union, Cell Phone Location Tracking Public Records Request (Mar. 25, 2013)	18
AT&T, <i>Transparency Report</i> (2015)	17
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> American Civil Liberties Union, et al., <i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , No. 14-1572 (6th Cir. Mar. 9, 2015), 2015 WL 11381481.....	8
CTIA – The Wireless Association, <i>Annual Wireless Industry Survey</i> (2014).....	7, 16
Daniel Solove, <i>Conceptualizing Privacy</i> , 90 Calif. L. Rev. 1087 (2002).....	21
J.A. 2668–3224, <i>United States v. Graham</i> , No. 12-4659 (4th Cir. June 24, 2013).....	17
Orin Kerr, <i>Eleventh Circuit Rules for the Feds on Cell-Site Records – But Then Overreaches</i> , Wash. Post (May 5, 2015)	28
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Public Perceptions of Privacy and Security in the Post-Snowden Era</i> (Nov. 12, 2014).....	34
Russell M. Gold, <i>Beyond the Judicial Fourth Amendment: The Prosecutor’s Role</i> , 47 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1591 (2014).....	38
Sherry F. Colb, <i>What Is a Search? Two Conceptual Flaws in Fourth Amendment Doctrine and Some Hints of a Remedy</i> , 55 Stan. L. Rev. 119 (2002)...	21
Stephen J. Blumberg & Julian V. Luke, Ctr. For Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates from the</i>	

<i>National Health Interview Survey, January–June 2014</i> (Dec. 2014)	16
T-Mobile, <i>Transparency Report for 2013 & 2014</i> (2015)	17
Verizon Wireless, <i>Law Enforcement Resource Team Guide</i> (2009)	7
Verizon, <i>Verizon’s Transparency Report for the First Half of 2015</i> (2015)	17
Will Baude, <i>Further Thoughts on the Precedential Status of Decisions Affirmed on Alternate Grounds, The Volokh Conspiracy</i> (Dec. 3, 2013, 7:27 PM) ..	27
